

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON,)	
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN,)	
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL)	
CANNON, AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL)	
LEMON, CLARE LEONARD, and)	
PATRICK RHANEY,)	No. 162, 2015
)	
Defendants Below,)	Court Below:
Appellants)	Court of the Chancery of
)	the State of Delaware in
v.)	and for New Castle County
)	
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.)	
)	Civil Action No. 10428-CJ
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Filed by Team F
Attorneys for Appellants

February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court Should Deny Alpha’s Request for a Preliminary Injunction Because the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Adopted by the Talbot Board is Facially Valid..... 7

 A. Question Presented 7

 B. Scope of Review 7

 C. Merits of the Argument 7

 1. Talbot’s Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Facially Valid Because it is Authorized by Delaware Law, Consistent with Talbot’s Charter, and Not Otherwise Prohibited.7

 2. The Validity of Talbot’s Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Supported by its Procedural, Process-Oriented Nature.10

 3. The Host of Procedural Safeguards to Limit or Prevent the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw’s Application Reinforces the Bylaw’s Validity..... .10

II. This Court Should Deny Alpha’s Request for Preliminary Injunction Because the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Adopted by the Talbot Board Does Not Constitute a Breach of Any Fiduciary Duty..... 12

 A. Question Presented 12

 B. Scope of Review 12

 C. Merits of the Argument 13

 1. The Talbot Board Did Not Breach a Fiduciary Duty in Enacting the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Because the Bylaw Satisfies the Requirements of *Unocal* 13

a. The Talbot Board’s Decision to Enact a Defensive Measure is Subject to <i>Unocal</i> Review.	14
b. The Talbot Board’s Decision to Enact the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw was Reasonably Responsive to Beliefs That Alpha’s Restructuring Proposal Threatened Corporate Policies and Effectiveness and Thus Satisfies <i>Unocal</i> Analysis	16
i. The Talbot Board’s Adoption of the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Satisfies the First Prong of <i>Unocal</i> Because the Board Acted in Good Faith and Determined the Threat Posed Warranted Defensive Response Following Reasonable Investigation.....	17
ii. The Talbot Board’s Decision to Adopt the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Satisfies the Second Prong of <i>Unocal</i> Because the Bylaw is Neither Preclusive nor Coercive, and was Enacted in Reasonable Response to a Perceived Threat to the Company	18
2. If This Court Finds That Further Review in Equity is Necessary, the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw Survives Review Under <i>Schnell</i> Because it was Adopted for Equitable Purpose	22
a. This Court Defines “Inequitable Purpose” in <i>Schnell</i>	22
b. Even if This Court Utilizes a <i>Schnell</i> Analysis, the Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Valid.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Supreme Court Cases

Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc., 8 A.3d 1182
(Del. 2010) 9

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805
(Del. 1984) 22

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund, 91 A.3d 554
(Del. 2014) 8, 9, 13, 22, 23

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan, 953 A.2d 227
(Del. 2008) 10, 11

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus., 501 A.2d 401
(Del. 1985) 8, 24

Hollinger Int’l v. Black, 844 A.2d 1022
(Del. 2005) 8, 24

Moran v. Household Intern., Inc., 500 A.2d 1346
(Del. 1985) 16, 19, 21

Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc., 637 A.2d 34
(Del. 1994) 19

Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc., 571 A.2d 1140
(Del. 1989) 16, 17, 19

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc., 285 A.2d 437
(Del. 1971) 13, 22, 23

Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien, 280 A.2d 717
(Del. 1971) 22

<i>SI Management L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37	
(Del. 1998)	7, 12
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212	
(Del. 2013)	9
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75	
(Del. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946	
(Del. 1985)	14, 16, 17
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361	
(Del. 1995)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Versata Enterprises, Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586	
(Del. 2010)	17, 18
<u>Delaware Court of Chancery Cases</u>	
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651	
(Del. Ch. 1988)	15
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934	
(Del. Ch. 2013)	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gow v. Consol. Coppermines Corp.</i> , 165 A. 136	
(Del. Ch. 1933)	10
<i>In re MONY Group, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 853 A.2d 661	
(Del. Ch. 2004)	15, 20
<i>Mercier v. Inter-Tel (Delaware), Inc.</i> , 929 A.2d 786	
(Del. Ch. 2007)	14, 18

<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht</i> , No. CIV.A. 9469-VCP, 2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Yucaipa American Alliance Fund II, L.P. v. Riggio</i> , 1 A.3d 310 (Del. Ch. 2010)	16, 18
<u>Statutes</u>	
DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 109(a) (West 2015)	11
DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 109(b) (West 2015)	8
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 741 (1975)....	13
<u>Law Review Articles</u>	
Jack B. Jacobs and Leo Strine, Jr., <i>Function over Form: A Reassessment of Standards of Review in Delaware Corporation Law</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 1287, 1316 (2001)	15
<u>Electronic Sources</u>	
Stephen Bainbridge, <i>The case for allowing fee shifting as a privately ordered solution to the shareholder litigation epidemic</i> , ProfessorBainbridge Blog (Nov. 14, 2014)	13
